Fidelity Bank –13; Ghana Commercial Bank –34 of the three branches in Ho; Access Bank –

11; Agricultural Development Bank–12; Unity Rural Bank–17 of the two branches; National 

Investment Bank –22 and Zenith Bank –8. 

Population, sampling and Sample Size 

One hundred and thirty-eight (138) bankers formed the population while 136 participants formed 

the sample size. Participants were selected from the nine banks mentioned above.  

Inclusion and Exclusion Criteria 

The study included bankers from the nine banks mentioned above in the Ho Municipality who